# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

allowed to take the name of James Dudley Roby, that Vincent Campbell of Calais be allowed to take the name of Vincent Campbell Livingston, that Margaret Ellis Sherman of Sidney be allowed to take the name of Eliza Abby Sherman, that Samuel Sherman of Wells be allowed to take the name of Harrison Sargent, that Jacob George Washington Abbot of Thomaston be allowed to take the name of George Abbot, that Andrew Ring Johnson Bradford of Eastport be allowed to take the name of Andrew Ring Bradford, that Thomas D. Shaw of Portland be allowed to take the name of Thomas Shaw, that Converse Coffin of Freeport be allowed to take the name of Converse Cross, that Benjamin Burgess of Wayne be allowed to take the name of Benjamin Burgess Bourn, and that his wife and minor children be allowed to take the surname of Bourn, that William Proctor of Portland be allowed to take the name of William Henry Proctor, that John Shaw of Orono be allowed to take the name of John Hammatt Shaw, on and after the first day of May next. And said persons shall in future be respectively known and called by the name, which they are respectively allowed to take as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered as their only proper name.

#### Chapter 351..

AN ACT to incorporate the Bath Savings Institution.

Approved March 25, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Corporators. Randall, Henry Talman, Jeremiah Ellsworth, William, D. Sewall, D. C. Magoun and William M. Rogers, their

associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of Corporate name, the Bath Savings Institution, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity; have and use a common seal; make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State. And said corporation shall be established in the town of Bath.

Location.

Be it further enacted, That said corporation SECT. 2. shall be capable of receiving from any person or persons disposed to avail themselves of the advantages of said Institution, any deposite or deposites of money, and to use and improve the same for the purposes herein provided.

May receive any deposites, &c.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That all deposites of money, received by the said corporation, shall be used and Income of depos-ites to be divided improved to the best advantage, and the net income or profit thereof shall be by them applied and divided among among depositthe persons making such deposites, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion; and the principal of such deposites may be withdrawn, at such reasonable times, and in such manner, as the said corporation shall direct and appoint.

org.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That said corporation at their first, and afterwards at their annual meetings in April shall have power to elect by ballot, any person or persons they may deem proper, as members of said corporation.

ration, the President or Vice President, Treasurer or

chosen in their stead. And the Treasurer and Secretary

Be it further enacted, That said corporation

Corporation may elect members, &c.

Annual meeting shall meet at such time in the month of April annually, to be holden in April. and at such other times, as the corporation, or the President thereof may direct: and any five members of said corpo-

SECT. 5.

Secretary being one, shall form a quorum. And the said corporation, at their meeting in April annually, shall have power to choose a President and all such other officers as May choose all to them shall appear necessary, which officers, so chosen, shall continue in office one year, and until others are

necessary cers.

shall be under oath to the faithful performance of the duties of their offices respectively. And the said Treasurer Treasurer to give shall also be required, before entering upon the duties of a hond, &c. his office, to give bond to said corporation, in such sum as they may require; with sufficient sureties, to be by them approved, for the faithful performance of his said duties.

Sect. 6. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meeting how called. of said corporation, may be called at such time and place in Bath, as either of the first two corporators may direct, by giving notice thereof, in a public newspaper, printed at Bath, or personal to each of the corporators, ten days at least, before such meeting.

#### Chapter 352.

AN ACT to incorporate the Pushaw Steam Mill Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Henry Warren, Newall Corporators. Bean, Marsena Johnson, John Brown, Edward Kent, James True, Moses Norton, Asa H. Norton, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the Pushaw Steam Mill Company for the purpose of Cornorate name. erecting Steam Mills for the manufacture of lumber on their own land on or near the shores of the Pushaw Lake in the town of Orono in the County of Penobscot, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privile- Powers and duges, and be subject to all the requirements, contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties of similar corporations. And said corporation may take and hold any estate, real and personal to an May hold estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

\*\*The content of the content of